

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

LINCOLNVILLE WATER POWER CO .- BELGRADE STREAM-G. A. R.

Снар. 203

Chapter 203.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Lincolnville Water Power Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

Section 3, chapter 126, special laws, 1907, amended. Capital stock. Section I. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Lincolnville Water Power Company which were granted by chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven are hereby extended to March thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

Section 2. That section three of chapter one hundred and . twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars and may be increased from time to time in the manner provided by the statutes of Maine not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

Approved March 27, 1911.

Chapter 204.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine relating to fishing in Belgrade Stream, in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of chapter two hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine as permits fishing in Belgrade stream from Wing's mill dam, so-called, to a point two hundred feet below Belgrade bridge, so-called, on said stream, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 27, 1911.

Chapter 205.

An Act to make the proceedings of the Department of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine a part of the public records of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

When the proceeding of the Department of G. A. R. of Maine, shall become public records, and be printed and bound. After June first nineteen hundred and twelve whenever the department commander of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine shall report to the secretary of state the proceedings of the annual encampment of said department, will such general and special orders and other data which may form a part of said proceedings, then the said proceedings so reported shall be considered state records, and shall be printed and bound

Fishing in part of Belgrade stream prohibited.